## ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES COMMISSION

§123.5

Alcoholic Beverages Division, 1918 SE Hulsizer Road, Ankeny 50021; (515) 281-7443

Name	City	Term Ending
Greg Nashleanas, Chair	Sioux City	April 30, 2013
Claire Celsi	Des Moines	April 30, 2015
James Clayton	Iowa City	April 30, 2014
Richard Hunsaker	Carroll	April 30, 2016
Mary Hunter	Urbandale	April 30, 2012

The Alcoholic Beverages Division was created administratively within the Department of Commerce to administer and enforce the laws of this state concerning beer, wine, and alcoholic liquor. The division has the sole power to buy, import, and sell at wholesale all alcoholic liquors in the state and is also charged with the collection of beer and wine excise taxes. Total funds generated in fiscal year 2011 were in excess of \$106 million, with over \$103 million being directly deposited into the State General Fund. The wholesaling of liquor to package liquor stores accounted for approximately \$74 million of the total transfer to the State General Fund.

The Alcoholic Beverages Commission was created within the division and is composed of five members, not more than three of whom shall belong to the same political party. Up to two members may hold or have an interest in an alcohol license or permit. Commission members are appointed by the Governor for five-year terms subject to confirmation by two-thirds of the Senate. The commission acts as a division policymaking body and serves in an advisory capacity to the division administrator.

The division administrator is appointed by the Governor to a four-year term subject to confirmation by two-thirds of the Senate. The administrator supervises the daily operations of the division and executes the policies of the division as determined by the commission. The commission may affirm, reverse, or amend all actions of the administrator, including but not limited to the purchase of alcoholic liquor for resale by the division; the granting or refusing of liquor licenses and permits, wine permits, and beer permits and the suspension or revocation of the licenses and permits; and the establishment of wholesale prices of alcoholic liquor.

The division has the sole power to appoint necessary employees; to determine the nature, form and capacity of packages kept or sold, and to prescribe or approve labels and seals to be placed on same; to license, inspect, and control the manufacture of alcoholic liquors in Iowa; and to make rules and regulations necessary for carrying out the provisions of the alcoholic beverages law.

## BANKING DIVISION

Ch 524, Div. II; §546.2, 546.3

200 East Grand Avenue, Suite 300, Des Moines 50309; (515) 281-4014

James M. Schipper, Superintendent of Banking .......April 30, 2013

## STATE BANKING COUNCIL §524.205 Banking Division, 200 East Grand Avenue, Suite 300, Des Moines 50309; (515) 281-4014

Name	City	Term Ending/Type
Kevin Brooks	Slater	April 30, 2015
Jean Heiden	Denison	April 30, 2012